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Achievements under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana


† 4525. SHRI M. BADRUDDIN AJMAL:


        Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) the salient features of Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana;


(b) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized by Chhattisgarh during the last three years and the current year, district-wise;


(c) whether the achievements have been made in consonance with the targets set in this regard; and


(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the steps being taken by the Government to achieve the targets?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING:

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) : The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing a flagship scheme namely “Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)- A scheme to bring about Blue Revolution through sustainable and responsible development of fisheries sector in India” with highest ever investment of Rs. 20050 crore in the fisheries sector for its implementation for a period of five years with effect from the financial year 2020-21 to 2024-25 in all States/Union Territories(UTs).

PMMSY intends to address critical gaps in fish production, productivity, quality, technology, post-

harvest infrastructure and management, modernisation and strengthening of value chain, traceability, establishing a robust fisheries management framework and fishers’ welfare. PMMSY eventually aims to enhance fish production and productivity, export, generating employment opportunities, reduction of post-harvest losses and enhancing domestic fish consumption.

(b) : As reported by Government of Chhattisgarh, the district-wise details of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized during the last three years and the current financial year is at Annexure-I.

(c) and (d) : Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and dairying has accorded approval for various fisheries development proposals of State of Chhattisgarh at total outlay of Rs.

396.97 crore with a central share of Rs.121.53 crore under PMMSY for fisheries development in the state since the launch PMMSY in 2020-21. Government of Chhattisgarh has reported that the achievements made are in consonance with the activities/components sanctioned under PMMSY during last two years (2020-21 and 2021-22) and the current financial year i.e. 2022-23.


*****


Annexure-I


Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4525 for answer on 28TH March, 2023 regarding details of funds allocated and utilized by Chhattisgarh during the last three years and the current year, district-wise.


(Rs. In Lakhs)

S.No
Name of

District

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Central share

 approved

State share

approved

Funds

Utilized

Central

share

 approved

State

share

approved

Funds

Utilized

Central

share

 approved

State

share

approved

Funds

Utilized

1 Raipur 192.954 128.636 321.59 230.274 153.516 383.79 0 0 0

2 Gariyaband 146.778 97.852 244.63 24.858 16.572 41.43 30.36 20.24 50.6

3
Baloda

Bazar
312.954 208.636 521.59 94.224 62.816 157.04 20.67 13.78 34.45

4 Dhamtari 226.98 151.32 378.3 281.016 187.344 468.36 29.61 19.74 49.35

5 Mahasamund 197.22 131.48 328.7 339.624 226.416 566.04 203.892 135.928 339.82

6 Durg 86.16 57.44 143.6 186.3 124.2 310.5 30.3 20.2 50.5

7 Bemetara 118.02 78.68 196.7 76.752 51.168 127.92 103.56 69.04 172.6

8 Balod 149.412 99.608 249.02 237.006 158.004 395.01 129 86 215

9 Rajnandgaon 122.4 81.6 204 243.6 162.4 406 116.718 77.812 194.53

10 Kabirdham 171.06 114.04 285.1 42.96 28.64 71.6 8.04 5.36 13.4

11 Bilaspur 39.6 26.4 66 74.16 49.44 123.6 32.4 21.6 54

12 Mungeli 21.18 14.12 35.3 43.38 28.92 72.3 21 14 35

13 Korba 854.916 569.944 1424.86 67.5 45 112.5 128.85 85.9 214.75

14 Janjgir 70.2 46.8 117 23.22 15.48 38.7 21.66 14.44 36.1

15 Raigarh 133.8 89.2 223 73.026 48.684 121.71 9 6 15

16 Jashpur 48 32 80 27.432 18.288 45.72 13.89 9.26 23.15

17 Ambikapur 75.084 50.056 125.14 107.604 71.736 179.34 19.26 12.84 32.1

18 Balrampur 8.88 5.92 14.8 3.942 2.628 6.57 3.6 2.4 6

19 Surajpur 136.5 91 227.5 19.632 13.088 32.72 3.6 2.4 6

20 Korea 123.48 82.32 205.8 50.52 33.68 84.2 29.52 19.68 49.2

21 Kanker 212.52 141.68 354.2 254.796 169.864 424.66 45.36 30.24 75.6

22 Dantewada 21.36 14.24 35.6 0.9 0.6 1.5 6.3 4.2 10.5

23 Sukma 43.8 29.2 73 0.9 0.6 1.5 19.26 12.84 32.1

24 Jagdalpur 18.24 12.16 30.4 78.06 52.04 130.1 0 0 0

25 Kondagaon 80.58 53.72 134.3 77.76 51.84 129.6 28.74 19.16 47.9

26 Narayanpur 88.8 59.2 148 23.4 15.6 39 23.52 15.68 39.2

27 Bijapur 69.18 46.12 115.3 0.9 0.6 1.5 1.35 0.9 2.25

28
Pendra

Marwahi
0 0 0 0 0 0 28.53 19.02 47.55

Total  3770.058 2513.372 6283.43 2683.746 1789.164 4472.91 1107.99 738.66 1846.65


******

